

Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd.

Mahindra Towers, Dr. G. M. Bhosale Marg, Worli, Mumbai 400 018 India

> Tel: +91 22 2490 1441 Fax: +91 22 2490 0833 www.mahindra.com

REF: NS: SEC 19th February, 2025

National Stock Exchange of India Limited "Exchange Plaza", 5th Floor, Plot No. C/1, G Block Bandra-Kurla Complex Bandra (East), Mumbai 400051.

BSE Limited Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai 400001.

The Luxembourg Stock Exchange 35A Boulevard Joseph II, L-1840 Luxembourg.

London Stock Exchange Plc 10 Paternoster Square London EC4M 7LS.

Dear Sirs,

Sub: Mahindra Group and Anduril Partner to Develop Autonomous Maritime

Systems and AI Counter-UAS Tech

Please find enclosed Press Release issued on the captioned subject.

Kindly take the same on record.

Please acknowledge receipt of the same.

Yours faithfully, For MAHINDRA & MAHINDRA LIMITED

NARAYAN SHANKAR **COMPANY SECRETARY**

Encl.: as above



Press Release

Mahindra Group and Anduril Partner to Develop Autonomous Maritime Systems and AI Counter-UAS Tech

Mumbai, February 19, 2025 – Mahindra Group, a global leader in innovation and technology, and Anduril Industries, an American technology company that specialises in autonomous systems, today announced a strategic partnership aimed at co-developing and co-producing state-of-the-art Autonomous Maritime Systems, advanced Al-enabled Counter Unmanned Aerial System (CUAS) technologies and innovative Command and Control (C2) software. The collaboration seeks to strengthen regional security by deploying next-generation autonomous solutions and enhancing capabilities for maritime operations.

The partnership focuses on developing modular Autonomous Underwater Vehicles (AUVs) that can be rapidly deployed for Security, Surveillance, Survey, and Reconnaissance missions, significantly enhancing underwater operational capabilities. It also aims to develop advanced Counter-Unmanned Aerial Systems (CUAS) technologies capable of detecting and neutralizing drone threats, providing enhanced protection against unmanned aerial systems.

In parallel, the collaboration will focus on developing a sensor fusion platform to integrate multiple sensor technologies into a flexible, open API architecture, streamlining integration processes and accelerating the adoption of advanced technologies across complex security programs.

Speaking on the partnership Mr. Vinod Sahay, Group Executive Board Member, Mahindra Group said, "Partnering with Anduril Industries marks a significant milestone in Mahindra Group's commitment to developing advanced security and autonomous technologies. This collaboration combines our deep engineering expertise with Anduril's innovative solutions to deliver cutting-edge capabilities that enhance security and address emerging threats."

Mr. Greg Kausner, SVP- Global Defence, Anduril Industries, stated: Global security forces face a rapidly evolving set of threats from both emerging unmanned systems and legacy manned platforms, and Autonomy is key to maintaining a credible protection. Anduril is thrilled to announce our partnership with Mahindra — we believe that our two companies together are well poised to bring cutting edge autonomy-enabled capabilities to the Indian market.

About Mahindra Group

Founded in 1945, the Mahindra Group is one of the largest and most admired multinational federation of companies with 260000 employees in over 100 countries. It enjoys a leadership position in farm equipment, utility vehicles, information technology and financial services in India and is the world's largest tractor company by volume. It has a strong presence in renewable energy, agriculture, logistics, hospitality and real estate.

The Mahindra Group has a clear focus on leading ESG globally, enabling rural prosperity and enhancing urban living, with a goal to drive positive change in the lives of communities and stakeholders to enable them to Rise.



Learn more about Mahindra on www.mahindra.com / X and Facebook: @MahindraRise/ For updates subscribe to https://www.mahindra.com/news-room

About Anduril Industries

Anduril Industries is a defence technology company with a mission to transform U.S. and allied military capabilities with advanced technology. By bringing the expertise, technology, and business model of the 21st century's most innovative companies to the defence industry, Anduril is changing how military systems are designed, built and sold. As the world enters a new era of strategic competition, Anduril is committed to bringing cutting-edge AI, computer vision, sensor fusion, and networking technology to the military in months, not years.

Media Contact Information

Swati Khandelwal Senior VP & Head, Group Communications Mahindra Group. Email: khandelwal.swati@mahindra.com

Anduril Industries

Email: media@anduril.com